THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners:	Andrew J. French, Chairperson
	Dwight D. Keen
	Annie Kuether

In the matter of the failure of Nacogdoches Oil & Gas,) LLC (Operator) to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the) Spradling #68 well in Labette County, Kansas.)

In the matter of the failure of Nacogdoches Oil & Gas,)

LLC (Operator) to report activity that occurred during the 2023 calendar year in compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-409.

Docket No: 24-CONS-3373-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License Nos: 32042

)

)

)

)

Docket No: 24-CONS-3374-CPEN

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License Nos: 32042

PRESIDING OFFICER ORDER CLOSING DOCKET

On May 30, 2024, the Commission issued penalty orders against Operator in these consolidated dockets. On June 27, 2024, Operator requested hearings, but on January 2, 2025, Operator withdrew its requests for hearing.

Because no party remains to contest the Commission's penalty orders, further proceedings are

unnecessary, and closing this docket will not prevent Commission Staff from taking any appropriate

or necessary administrative actions related to the Penalty Order.

Accordingly, this docket is closed.

BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January 3, 2025

Is Jonathan R. Myers

Jonathan R. Myers Presiding Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-CONS-3373-CPEN; 24-CONS-3374-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

electronic service on 01/03/2025

CHERYL BOYER KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 cheryl.boyer@ks.gov

RYAN DULING KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 ryan.duling@ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov TODD BRYANT, GEOLOGIST SPECIALIST KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 todd.bryant@ks.gov

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov

TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 troy.russell@ks.gov

JONATHAN A. SCHLATTER, ATTORNEY MORRIS LAING EVANS BROCK & KENNEDY CHTD 300 N MEAD STE 200 WICHITA, KS 67202-2745 jschlatter@morrislaing.com

> /S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room